CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED July 25, 2023

By Commissioner: Sample 20230725-069

Non-Public Tax-Forfeited Land Sale

WHEREAS, the classification of the following tax-forfeited land to be offered for sale has been made by the County Board in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 282 and Minnesota Statute 282.14 through 282.321, and

WHEREAS, the classification and sale have been approved by the Town Boards of the township in which they lie, and

WHEREAS, the County Board has made appraisals as listed of the land classified as non-conservation and of the timber and timber products thereon, and a list of such lands and timber has been filed with the County Auditor for the purpose of offering lands and timber so listed for sale, and

WHEREAS, the parcels on this list will be offered for non-public sale and will be offered only to the owners of adjacent property.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that such parcels shall be sold on the following terms, to wit: 100% of purchase price to be paid in cash at the time of the sale.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that notice of such sale of lands, and timber be given by mailing such notice to all owners of adjoining land as provided by Minnesota Statute 282.01 subd. 7a, that the County Auditor of Aitkin County offer such parcels of land for sale. The parcels will be sold on a sealed bid auction to the highest bidder. All bids must be into the Aitkin County Land Department at 502 Minnesota Avenue N. Aitkin, MN. 56431 by August 30, 2023 at 2:00 p.m. The county board does reserve the right to accept or reject any and/or all bids, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, The land and improvements are being sold <u>AS IS</u> and the County makes no warranties as to the condition of any buildings, wells, septic systems, soils, roads, or any other thing on the tract. The tract is being sold with the understanding that the buyer and seller agree to waive disclosures required under Minnesota Statutes Chapters 513.52 to 513.60, and 1031.235 and any associated liabilities. No representation is made as to access, the condition of any structure, its fixtures or contents, or the suitability for any particular use, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, as required by Minnesota Statutes 284.28, included in the sale price of any taxforfeited lands sold, an amount equal to three percent (3%) of the total sale price is to be deposited in the State Treasury and credited to the State Real Estate Assurance Fund, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Minnesota Statutes 282.014, imposes a \$25.00 fee upon purchasers of tax-forfeited land for issuance of a State Deed, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, as required by Minnesota Statutes 282.01, Subdivision 6, all State Tax Deeds must be recorded with the County Recorder prior to issuing the Deed to the purchaser, therefore a recording fee for each State Deed issued must be paid to the Aitkin County Recorder by the purchaser when tax-forfeited land is paid for in full, as required in MS 357.18, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, as required by Minnesota Statutes 287.22, all State Tax Deeds are subject to State Deed Tax which must be paid by the purchaser, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Aitkin County is not responsible for location of or determining property lines or boundaries, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all lands sold hereunder are sold subject to the Zoning Ordinance adopted by the County Board, and all lands are sold subject to railroad and highway easements, power and pipeline easements, any recreational easements, and subject to all flowage rights, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that except in the case of Deeds issued for platted property and Deeds issued to correct errors in either legal description or grantees, the Deeds issued for these parcels will contain a restrictive covenant which will prohibit enrollment of the land in a State Funded program providing compensation of marginal land or wetlands.

PID#	Legal	Sec	Twp	Rge	Access	Acres	Minimum Bid	
16-0-017600	SW SW	12	44	25	No	43	\$	200.00
21-0-009400	S NE	6	45	25	No	78	\$	300.00

All of the above parcels are available for sale by any adjoining landowner by bidding on them by a sealed bid process. All bids are due into the Aitkin County Land Department by August 30, 2023 by 2:00 p.m. when the bids will be opened.

All bids must be returned in an envelope marked "Non-public land auction bid". All forms must be returned to: Aitkin County Land Department 502 Minnesota Avenue N. Aitkin, MN. 56431.

Commissioner Westerlund seconded the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting YES

STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF AITKIN)

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 25th day of July 2023, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 25^h day of July 2023

Jessica/Seibert

County Administrator